PSCA Meeting 10/21/07
Location: Blue Ridge Sportsmen’s Club

Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by President Clyde Keller.

Attendance: Rodger Becker, Steve Stambaugh, Jeff Lutz, Clyde Keller, Scott Currey
and Randall Tinsley were in attendance.

Minutes: Steve distributed copies of the meeting minutes. Scott made a motion to
accept the minutes as presented. The motion was nd by Randall, with all in favor.

Treasurer’s Report: Jeff distributed copies and reviewed the treasurer’s report. The
PSCA has recetved $5,019.50 to date in target fees and $175 in club memberships.
There is $4,634.93 in general unrestricted funds and $32,800 in restricted funds allotted
for the 2008/09 PSCA Shoots. Scott made a motion to accept the Treasuret’s reportt,
2" by Rodger with all in favor.

Old Business:

Budget: Randall made a motion to eliminate the playing card raffle for 2 guns at the
PA State Championship. The motion was 2™ by Jeff, with all in favor. The board had
a 30+ minute discussion on the proposed budget which resulted in a balanced budget
for 2008. Steve made a motion to accept the 2008 budget as proposed, 2™ by Rodger
with all in favor. (Copy included)

Club Packets: The board reviewed the current information included in the club
packets and approved Jeff sending it with no changes. Clyde will forward Jetf a cover
letter to include.

Target Volume Program: The board had a 1+ hour discussion working out the details
of this new program being started in 2008. The main goals of the program are to
boost attendance of registered target events at clubs throughout PA and to increase the
number of registered targets being shot in PA.

The program will be funded from $5000 of the allotted PA State Championship
gun budget. The PSCA will award guns and main event entry fees to various sporting
clay events at the PA State Championship. These prizes will be awarded 1n a raffle to
any NSCA member in good standing who attends the State Championship as a
competitor with a backtag number. A competitor’s eligibility for prizes will be based
on the total number of registered targets he/she shoots in PA during the previous
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calendar year. The raffle and prizes will be awarded in 6 different levels coinciding
with the total number of targets shot. The levels and prizes will be broken down as
follows:

Eligible # of Registered Available Prizes
Level Targets
Level | 500+ 1 Gun
Level Il 750+ 3 PA Zone Shoot Entries
Level 111 1000+ 1 Gun + 3 PA Zone Shoot Entries
Level IV 1500 + 3 PA Zone Shoot Entries + 2 PA State
Championship Entries
Level V 2000+ 3 PA Zone Shoot Entries + 2 PA State
Championship Entries +
1 Zone Il Championship Entry
Level VI 3000+ 2 PA State Championship Entries + 1 Zone i
Championship Entry

Also, to jumpstart the program in 2008 there will be 1 additional gun awarded at
Level I based on the number of targets shot from January 1 — May 31, 2008. Steve will
put together information for Jeff to include in the club packets and to post on the
PSCA website.

Website Update: Jeff will update the list of clubs with delinquent target fees.

National Delegate Update: Randall informed the board that he, Kim Spohn and Steve
Edmondson will be attending the NSCA Delegate meeting at the NSCA National
Championship.

New Business:

PSCA Shoot Sponsors/Corporate Partners: Scott informed the board that Remington
came on board as a 2008 State Championship Sponsor. They would like to be located
in an area adjacent to the games. They may give out shells to be used at some of the
games and a model 1100 to a lucky participant.

Future Meetings: Clyde will schedule a meeting in December to finalize any
revisions to the PSCA Shoot Guidelines.

Meeting Adjournment: Steve motioned to adjourn the meeting, 2™ by Jeff with all in
tavor. The meeting was adjourned at 9:09 p.m.
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Sunday, October 21, 2007
PSCA Checking

PSCA

Category

2007-2008

Yearly Total

Expenses
Fixed Expenses
Flexible Expenses
Bank Charges
Blue Ridge AP
Cards
Club Supplies
Cost of Merch
Incentive
Entry Fees
Guns
Incentive - Other
Meeting
Operational
Postage
SCTP
Shooter Gifts
Software
Sponsor Club
Sponsor Shooter
State Shoot
Guns
Shells
Sponsorship
Trophies
State Shoot - Other
Web
Zone
Lewis
Pins
Zone - Other
To Checking
To Inventory
Income
Club
Donations
Interest
Late Fees
Member
Raffle
Sponsorship Income
Target
From Checking
From Inventory

23,200.00
0.00
23,200.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
150.00
0.00
5,000.00
3,000.00
2,000.00
0.00
200.00
120.00
900.00
2,000.00
60.00
600.00
0.00

0.00
10,000.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
4,000.00
2,000.00
0.00
1,170.00
3,000.00
2,000.00
0.00
1,000.00
0.00

0.00
23,200.00
600.00
0.00
100.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
22,500.00
0.00

0.00
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Sunday, October 21, 2007
PSCA Checking

PSCA 2007-2008

Category Yearly Total
Total Budget Income: 23,200.00
Total Budget Expenses: 23,200.00

Difference: 0.00
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