### PSCA Meeting 10/21/07

**Location**: Blue Ridge Sportsmen's Club

<u>Call to Order</u>: The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by President Clyde Keller.

<u>Attendance</u>: Rodger Becker, Steve Stambaugh, Jeff Lutz, Clyde Keller, Scott Currey and Randall Tinsley were in attendance.

<u>Minutes</u>: Steve distributed copies of the meeting minutes. Scott made a motion to accept the minutes as presented. The motion was 2<sup>nd</sup> by Randall, with all in favor.

<u>Treasurer's Report</u>: Jeff distributed copies and reviewed the treasurer's report. The PSCA has received \$5,019.50 to date in target fees and \$175 in club memberships. There is \$4,634.93 in general unrestricted funds and \$32,800 in restricted funds allotted for the 2008/09 PSCA Shoots. Scott made a motion to accept the Treasurer's report, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Rodger with all in favor.

#### **Old Business:**

<u>Budget</u>: Randall made a motion to eliminate the playing card raffle for 2 guns at the PA State Championship. The motion was 2<sup>nd</sup> by Jeff, with all in favor. The board had a 30+ minute discussion on the proposed budget which resulted in a balanced budget for 2008. Steve made a motion to accept the 2008 budget as proposed, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Rodger with all in favor. (Copy included)

<u>Club Packets</u>: The board reviewed the current information included in the club packets and approved Jeff sending it with no changes. Clyde will forward Jeff a cover letter to include.

<u>Target Volume Program</u>: The board had a 1+ hour discussion working out the details of this new program being started in 2008. The main goals of the program are to boost attendance of registered target events at clubs throughout PA and to increase the number of registered targets being shot in PA.

The program will be funded from \$5000 of the allotted PA State Championship gun budget. The PSCA will award guns and main event entry fees to various sporting clay events at the PA State Championship. These prizes will be awarded in a raffle to any NSCA member in good standing who attends the State Championship as a competitor with a backtag number. A competitor's eligibility for prizes will be based on the total number of registered targets he/she shoots in PA during the previous

calendar year. The raffle and prizes will be awarded in 6 different levels coinciding with the total number of targets shot. The levels and prizes will be broken down as follows:

Eligible	# of Registered	Available Prizes
Level	<b>Targets</b>	
Level I	500+	1 Gun
Level II	750+	3 PA Zone Shoot Entries
Level III	1000+	1 Gun + 3 PA Zone Shoot Entries
Level IV	1500 +	3 PA Zone Shoot Entries + 2 PA State
		Championship Entries
Level V	2000+	3 PA Zone Shoot Entries + 2 PA State
		Championship Entries +
		1 Zone II Championship Entry
Level VI	3000+	2 PA State Championship Entries + 1 Zone II
		Championship Entry

Also, to jumpstart the program in 2008 there will be 1 additional gun awarded at Level I based on the number of targets shot from January 1 – May 31, 2008. Steve will put together information for Jeff to include in the club packets and to post on the PSCA website.

Website Update: Jeff will update the list of clubs with delinquent target fees.

National Delegate Update: Randall informed the board that he, Kim Spohn and Steve Edmondson will be attending the NSCA Delegate meeting at the NSCA National Championship.

### **New Business:**

<u>PSCA Shoot Sponsors/Corporate Partners</u>: Scott informed the board that Remington came on board as a 2008 State Championship Sponsor. They would like to be located in an area adjacent to the games. They may give out shells to be used at some of the games and a model 1100 to a lucky participant.

<u>Future Meetings</u>: Clyde will schedule a meeting in December to finalize any revisions to the PSCA Shoot Guidelines.

<u>Meeting Adjournment</u>: Steve motioned to adjourn the meeting, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Jeff with all in favor. The meeting was adjourned at 9:09 p.m.

## PSCA 2007-2008

Category	Yearly Total
Expenses	23,200.00
Fixed Expenses	0.00
Flexible Expenses	23,200.00
Bank Charges	0.00
Blue Ridge AP	0.00
Cards	0.00
Club Supplies	150.00
Cost of Merch	0.00
Incentive	5,000.00
Entry Fees	3,000.00
Guns	2,000.00
Incentive - Other	0.00
Meeting	200.00
Operational	120.00
Postage	900.00
SCTP	2,000.00
	60.00
Shooter Gifts Software	600.00
Sponsor Club	0.00
Sponsor Shooter	0.00
State Shoot	10,000.00
Guns	2,000.00
Shells	2,000.00
Sponsorship	4,000.00
Trophies	2,000.00
State Shoot - Other	0.00
Web	1,170.00
Zone	3,000.00
Lewis	2,000.00
Pins	0.00
Zone - Other	1,000.00
To Checking	0.00
To Inventory	0.00
Income	23,200.00
Club	600.00
Donations	0.00
Interest	100.00
Late Fees	0.00
Member	0.00
Raffle	0.00
Sponsorship Income	0.00
Target	22,500.00
From Checking	0.00
From Inventory	0.00

# PSCA 2007-2008

Category	Yearly Total	
Total Budget Income:	23,200.00	
Total Budget Expenses:	23,200.00	
Difference:	0.00	